

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3355/2007

GURDIAL SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

with

Special Leave Petition (C) Nos. 5262 of 2007, 2173 of 2007, 2799 of 2007, 2839 of 2007, 6177 of 2007, 4466 of 2007, 6210 of 2007, 5176 of 2007, 6211 of 2007, 6458 of 2007, 6632 of 2007, 6638 of 2007, 6649 of 2007, 6657 of 2007, 7153 of 2007, 7156 of 2007, 7471 of 2007, 8696 of 2007, 8698 of 2007, 8714 of 2007, 7840 of 2007, 8710 of 2007, 8831 of 2007, 7902 of 2007, 6918 of 2007, 7473 of 2007, 7277 of 2007, 9711 of 2007, 7286 of 2007, 6541 of 2007, 9205 of 2007, 6699 of 2007, 6665 of 2007, 12335 of 2007, 12338 of 2007, 10514 of 2007, 13612 of 2007, 13912 of 2007, 15836 of 2007, 18861 of 2007, 18842 of 2007, 17667 of 2007, 7426 of 2007, 19460 of 2007, 18639 of 2007, 7512 of 2007, 6809 of 2007, 12372 of 2007, 11514 of 2007, 7254 of 2007, 6425 of 2007, 7211 of 2007, 6351 of 2007, 14563 of 2007, 16867 of 2007, 20141 of 2007, 20205 of 2007, 20638 of 2007, 20666 of 2007, 19120 of 2007, 21411 of 2007, 23266 of 2007, 22959 of 2007, 23571 of 2007, 23636 of 2007, 23638 of 2007, 23640 of 2007, 23255 of 2007, 14295 of 2007, 24452 of 2007, 22104 of 2007, 6302 of 2008, 1697 of 2008, 1694 of 2008, 1651 of 2008, 1880 of 2008, 2406 of 2008, 1650 of 2008, 1652 of 2008, 1679 of 2008, 1882 of 2008, 1653 of 2008, 24449 of 2007, 3899 of 2008, 5063 of 2008, 4524 of 2008, 4551 of 2008, 4550 of 2008, 6573 of 2008, 4649 of 2008, 4587 of 2008, 4588 of 2008, 5391 of 2008, 5046 of 2008, 5045 of 2008, 5395 of 2008, 4768 of 2008, 4770 of 2008, 5062 of 2008, 6167 of 2008, 6166 of 2008, 6223 of 2008, 5081 of 2008, 5041 of 2008, 5079 of 2008, 6227 of 2008, 6222 of 2008, 4743 of 2008, 6232 of 2008, 4769 of 2008, 4767 of 2008, 4771 of 2008, 6165 of 2008, 9146 of 2008, 9168 of 2008, 9792 of 2008, 9166 of 2008, 3368 of 2008, 9477 of 2008, 8501 of 2008, 8600 of 2008, 8587 of 2008, 8603 of 2008, 8502 of 2008, 8585 of 2008, 8586 of 2008, 8497 of 2008, 8499 of 2008, 8604 of 2008, 8492 of 2008, 8580 of 2008, 8605 of 2008, 8583 of 2008, 8599 of 2008, 8500 of 2008, 8578 of 2008, 8581 of 2008, 8602 of 2008, 9480 of 2008, 8208 of 2008, 8304 of 2008, 8311 of 2008, 8322 of 2008, 8310 of 2008, 8354 of 2008, 8309 of 2008, 8303 of 2008, 8300 of 2008, 8324 of 2008, 8313 of 2008, 8321 of 2008, 8305 of 2008, 8312 of 2008, 8086-8113 of 2008, 8327 of 2008, 8299 of 2008, 8302 of 2008, 10504 of 2008, 10487 of 2008, 10509 of 2008, 10492 of 2008, 10506 of 2008, 10486 of 2008, 10491 of 2008, 10495 of 2008, 10508 of 2008, 10507 of 2008, 10485 of 2008, 10484 of 2008, 10494 of 2008, 10489 of 2008, 10493 of 2008, 10505 of 2008, 10488 of 2008, 10490 of 2008, 14210 of 2008, 14162 of 2008, 11966 of 2008, 11968 of 2008, 11950 of 2008, 11938 of 2008, 11932 of 2008, 11972 of 2008, 11947 of 2008, 11935 of 2008, 13236 of 2007, 12178 of 2008, 12155 of 2008, 12184-12188 of 2008, 12139 of 2008, 12146 of 2008, 12179 of 2008, 12148 of 2008, 12183 of 2008, 12144 of 2008, 12190-12259 of 2008, 12160-12176 of 2008, 12143 of 2008, 12137 of 2008, 12145 of 2008, 12182 of 2008, 12261 of 2008, 12156 of 2008, 12150 of 2008, 12152-12153 of 2008, 12149 of 2008, 12147 of 2008, 12134 of 2008, 12142 of 2008, 9472 of 2008, 12994 of 2008, 12101 of 2008, 12129 of 2008, 12111 of 2008, 12117 of 2008, 12119 of 2008, 12123 of 2008, 12128 of 2008, 12121 of 2008, 12125 of 2008, 12115 of 2008, 12132 of 2008, 12105 of 2008, 12126 of 2008, 12122 of 2008, 12124 of 2008, 12102 of 2008, 12118 of 2008, 12131 of 2008, 12120 of 2008, 16706 of 2008, 18461 of 2008, 18176 of 2008, 21155 of 2008, 18407 of 2008, 19036 of 2008, 18356 of 2008, 18911 of 2008, 22013 of 2008, 13414 of 2008, 19037 of 2008, 20160 of 2008, 20451 of 2008, 20685 of 2008, 21101 of 2008, 21177 of 2008, 21262 of 2008, 22036-22037 of 2008, 30875 of 2008, 31084-31096 of 2008, 29159-29162 of 2008, 2080 of 2009, 30628 of 2008, 29199 of 2008, 2547 of 2009, 3551 of 2009,

2704 of 2009, 25411-25412 of 2008, 1564 of 2009, 2021 of 2009, 2022 of 2009, 4254 of 2009, 27318 of 2008, 27326 of 2008, 2843 of 2009, 3486 of 2009, 4030 of 2009, 3774 of 2009, 737 of 2009, 5112 of 2009, 5049 of 2009, 5048 of 2009, 5111 of 2009, 4993-4995 of 2009, 3411-3428 of 2009, 27981 of 2008, 3701 of 2009, 16706 of 2008, 3299 of 2008, 1881 of 2008, 6099 of 2009, 14158 of 2008, 14155 of 2008, 14172 of 2008, 14154 of 2008, 14174 of 2008, 14114 of 2008, 14109 of 2008, 14180 of 2008, 14207 of 2008, 14173 of 2008, 14146 of 2008, 14108 of 2008, 14164-14168 of 2008, 14145 of 2008, 14132 of 2008, 14135-14142 of 2008, 14179 of 2008, 14157 of 2008, 14143 of 2008, 14169 of 2008, 14163 of 2008, 14124 of 2008, 14126 of 2008, 14153 of 2008, 14170 of 2008, 14115 of 2008, 14133 of 2008, 7779 of 2009, 5373 of 2009, 9736 of 2009, 9838 of 2009, 10469 of 2009, 8869 of 2009, 11734 of 2009, 10459-10463 of 2009, 21674 of 2007, 13562 of 2009, 15975 of 2009, 15983 of 2009, 15677 of 2009, 9897 of 2009, 10270 of 2009, 17581-17582 of 2008, 17254 of 2009, 15536 of 2009, 9898 of 2009, 9745 of 2009, 9847 of 2009, 22830 of 2009, 16809 of 2009, 28933-28935 of 2009, 33120 of 2009, 35019 of 2009, 34126 of 2009, 36237-36243 of 2009, 1345 of 2010, 34128 of 2009, 36279-36280 of 2009, 2147-2151 of 2010, 2328-2336 of 2010, 2312-2313 of 2010, 34129 of 2009, 28936 of 2009, 8318 of 2010, 8993-8996 of 2010, 12798 of 2010, 29727 of 2008, 29696-29701 of 2008, 29702 of 2008, 14717 of 2010, 2289-2290 of 2010, 2369 of 2010, 14789 of 2007, of 2007, 13663 of 2007, 4923 of 2008, 13649 of 2007, 13608 of 2007, 14728 of 2007, 13617 of 2007, 14791 of 2007, 14699 of 2007, 18184 of 2007, 13660 of 2007, CC Nos. 8887 of 2007, 9367 of 2007, SLP nos. 4165-68 of 2010, 4171 of 2010, 28250 of 2010, CC Nos. 14624 of 2008, 14646 of 2008, 14647 of 2008 and 14693-94 of 2008, 7908, 8165, 8147 of 2010, 2500, 4319, 7216-7227, 8229-8316, 3638 of 2011, 3657-61, 4311-4312, 9271-9278, 4200, 5435-36, 5435-36, 5464, 18295-299, 2011, 33319 of 2010, 3236 of 2007, 5440 of 2011, 3385 of 2012, 29813 of 2011 and 2088 of 2012, 7153 of 2007, 10062 of 2010, 8229-8316 of 2011, 29813 of 2011 and 34146 of 2010.
Date: 12/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kr. Prem Anand, Adv.
For Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.
Mrs. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.
Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Pallevi Tayal, Adv.,
Mr. Chanchal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(c) Nos. 3355, 4466, 5262, 5176, 6177, 6210, 6211, 6351, 6425, 6458 of 2007, 3551, 2547, 2843, 3774, 4030, 2704, 737, 3701, 3486, 5111, 5049, 6632, 6638, 6649, 6657, 7156, 7471, 8696, 8698, 8714, 7840, 8710, 8831, 7902, 6918, 7473, 9711, 7286, 6541, 9205, 6699, 6665, 12335, 12338, 10514, 13612, 7512, 6809, 12372, 11514, 7254, 7211, 14295, 13236, 14563, 15836, 16867, 18639, 18842, 18861, 19120, 20141, 20205, 20638, 21411, 21674, 23255, 23266, 23571, 23636, 23638, 24452 of 2007 and 2547, 2704, 2022, 3701, 8869, 7779, 10469, 9897, 9898, 9847, 9745 of 2009, 7277, 7426 of 2007, 14789 of 2007, 13608, 13617, 13649, 13660, 13663, 14677, 14699, 14728, 14791, 18184, CC 8887 CC 9567 of 2007, SLP Nos. 4923 of 2008, 9487 of 2009, 4319 of 2011, 7908, 8147, 8165 of 2010, 9838 of 2009, 6099 of 2009, 4165-68 of 2010, 11734, 13562 of 2009, 19460, 20666, 22959, 24449 of 2007, 29199, SLP Nos. 1650, 4551, 5391, 5062, 5079, 6222, 6223, 8603, 4767, 1881, 10507, 10508, 10489, 11935, 11972, 14145, 12261, 11947, 10494, 9472, 8502, 1651, 1652, 12183, 8497, 8313, 10504, 8322, 9168, 2406, 9480, 10492, 9792, 1882, 10487, 9146, 13414, 12120, 12121, 8499, 8586, 10490, 8599, 10488, 5046, 4524, 4743, 10493, 10504, 10509, 11968, 16706, 17581-82, 18176, 18356, 18461, 18911, 19036, 19037, 20160, 20451, 20685, 21177, 21262, 21155, 22013, 22036-37, 27318, 27326, 27981, 29159-162, 29199, 30628 of 2008 CC No. 14624, 14646, 14647, 14693-94 of 2008 and 22830 of 2009 11932, 11950, 11966, 12111, 12117, 12122, 12128, 12132, 12134, 12137, 12139, 12142, 12147, 12149, 14126, 14158, 14163, 14172, 5395, 4770, 6166, 4769,

9477, 8501, 8604, 8605, 8500, 8578, 8305, 8299, 10506, 10485, 10484, 12178, 12146, 12190-12259, 12143, 12145, 12182, 12150, 12152-53, 12101, 12129, 12119, 12125, 12126, 12124, 12102, 12118, 12131, 14154, 14109, 14180, 14173, 14108, 14132, 14135-42, 14157, 14143, 14169, 14153, 14133 of 2008, 6223, 10509, 8327, 4524, 4550 of 2008, 1653, 1679, 1694, 1697, 1880, 3368, 3899, 4649, 4768, 4771, 5041, 5081, 6167, 6227, 6232, 6302, 6573, 8300, 8303, 8304, 8310, 8311, 8312, 8324, 8354, 8497, 8580, 8581, 8602, 9166, 10486, 10491, 10495, 10505, 14114, 14124, 14155, 8302 of 2008, 6165, 8585, 8583, 14210, 14162, 12144, 3299, 4587, 5045, 8600, 8587, 8208, 8309, 12123, 12105, 8321, 12156, 14146, 14164-68, 14170, 12179, 12148 of 2008, CC 14597/2008, CC 97 and CC 3728 of 2008, 15975, 15983, 15677 of 2009, 14717 of 2010, 14179, 14133, 16809 of 2009, 6302, 1694, 1651, 1880, 1652, 3899, 4649, 4588, 5045, 5395, 4768, 6167, 6223, 5081, 5041, 4743, 6232, 4767, 4771, 8587, 8585, 8499, 8604, 8492, 8580, 8581, 8304, 8311, 8310, 8300, 8324, 8312, 8302, 10504, 10486, 10491, 10495, 10508, 10507, 10489, 10505, 11950, 11947, 12184-88 of 2008, 12148, 12183, 12144, 12190-259, 12160-176, 12261, 12152-153, 12147, 12134, 12111, 12117, 12132, 12105, 12120 of 2008 14143, 14124, 14114, 14145, 14135-142, 14126, 14133, CC 3728 of 2008, 6165, 1653, 1881, 1882, 2406, 3299, 8086-8113, 9166, 9146, 9168, 3368, 8583, 9792, 9480, 10487, 10492, 12994, 13414, 14155, 14162, 14210 of 2008, 33120, 35019, 34128, 36279-80 of 2009, 34146 of 2010, 7153 and 17667 of 2007, 28936 OF 2009, 30716 of 2010, 34146 of 2010, 7908, 8147, 8165 of 2010, 16809 of 2009, 33319 of 2010, 4171 if 2010, 9271-78 of 2011, 14207 of 2008, 1345 of 2010, 2369 of 2010, 2147-51 of 2010, 2328-56 of 2010 and 12798 of 2012.

Service is complete.

Last opportunity for filing Counter Affidavit is over.

Hence, list the above matters before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP (C) Nos. 5435-5436 of 2011

Counsel for the petitioners is directed to file the notice of motion in the substitution application.

SLP (C) Nos. 8229, 8283, 8255, 8299 of 2011

The substitution application is defective.

Petitioner is granted four weeks' time for curing the defects.

SLP (C) No. 9736 of 2009

The petitioner has produced the paper publication and hence, service is complete on both the respondents.

Respondents have not entered appearance.

However, the respondents may file Vakalatnama and Counter Affidavit, if any, within four weeks from today.

SLP (C) Nos. 2147-51, 4171, 1345, 2328-36, 2312-2313, 2289-90 of 2010, SLP (C) No. 15536, 30875, 31084-96 of 2008, SLP (C) No. 22830 of 2009

The petitioners have filed Affidavit of service in relation to Respondent No.7. However, Respondent No. 7 has not entered appearance.

Regarding Respondent No. 9, it is reported that he has expired. Petitioners are granted four weeks' time for taking steps against the LRs of deceased Respondent No. 9.

Regarding Respondent Nos. 10 and 11, notice has been served to a Power of Attorney Holder. Though, the copy of Power of Attorney has not been produced.

The petitioners may either produce the copy of the Power of Attorney or may take fresh steps against Respondent Nos. 10 and 11 within four weeks.

In all other matters, await return of notice on the unserved respondents.

Served respondents are granted four more weeks' time for filing Counter Affidavit as last chance.

List the incomplete matters on 28.08.2012.

[SUNIL THOMAS]
REGISTRAR

